



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREGORY B. MAFFEI, ALBERT E.
ROSENTHALER, MATT GOLDBERG,
JAY C. HOAG, BETSY MORGAN,
GREG O'HARA, JEREMY PHILIPS,
TRYNKA SHINEMAN BLAKE, JANE
JIE SUN, ROBERT S. WIESENTHAL,
LARRY E. ROMRELL, J. DAVID
WARGO, MICHAEL J. MALONE,
CHRIS MUELLER, and CHRISTY
HAUBEGGER,

Defendants-
Below/Appellants,

and

TRIPADVISOR, INC. and LIBERTY
TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.,

Nominal Defendants-
Below/Appellants,

v.

DENNIS PALKON and HERBERT
WILLIAMSON,

Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellees.

No. 125,2024

Court below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2023-0449-JTL

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

Efiled: May 28, 2024

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew W. Close
Jonathan B. Waxman
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Abby F. Rudzin
Asher Rivner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

OF COUNSEL:

John A. Neuwirth
Evert J. Christensen, Jr. (No. 4996)
Stefania D. Venezia
WEIL, GOTSHAL
& MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Dated: May 17, 2024

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
J. Matthew Belger (No. 5707)
Jaclyn C. Levy (No. 5631)
Christopher D. Renaud (No. 6457)
Justin T. Hymes (No. 6671)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants
Gregory B. Maffei, Albert E. Rosenthaler,
Larry E. Romrell, J. David Wargo, Michael
J. Malone, Chris Mueller, and Christy
Haubegger and Nominal Defendant-
Below/Appellant Liberty TripAdvisor
Holdings, Inc.*

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Bradley R. Aronstam (No. 5129)
S. Michael Sirkin (No. 5389)
Hercules Building
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants
Matt Goldberg, Jay C. Hoag, Betsy L.
Morgan, Greg O'Hara, Jeremy Philips,
Trynka Shineman Blake, Jane Jie Sun, and
Robert S. Wiesenthal, and Nominal
Defendant-Below/Appellant TripAdvisor,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Companies and Maffei.....	5
B. The Tripadvisor directors evaluate and approve the Tripadvisor Conversion.	6
C. The Liberty TripAdvisor directors evaluate and approve the Liberty TripAdvisor Conversion.....	8
D. Disclosed reasons for the Conversions and stockholder approval.....	10
E. This Litigation.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ENTIRE FAIRNESS REVIEW APPLIES TO THE CONVERSIONS	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Standard and Scope of Review	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. A board’s decision to adopt a more fiduciary- favorable liability framework on a litigation-clear day should not be subject to entire fairness review.....	13
2. <i>MFW</i> does not afford a solution even if a fiduciary-favorable change to the liability framework on a litigation-clear day constitutes a material, non-ratable benefit to directors.....	24

3.	Strong policy reasons weigh decisively against depriving directors of business judgment protection when deciding, on a litigation-clear day, to convert to an entity with a more fiduciary-favorable liability framework.	26
CONCLUSION		31
Opinion Denying Motion to Dismiss Except as to Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief, dated February 20, 2024.....		Exhibit A
Memorandum Opinion Denying Application for Interlocutory Appeal, dated March 21, 2024.....		Exhibit B
Order Denying Defendants’ Application for Certification of an Interlocutory Appeal, dated March 21, 2024.....		Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 2278867 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2022), <i>reargument granted in part</i> , 2022 WL 3283869 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Manheim v. San</i> , -- A.3d -- (Del. Apr. 22, 2024).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	27
<i>Bhattacharya v. Murray</i> , 2022 WL 875032 (W.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2022)	22
<i>Boilermakers Loc. 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>Citron v. E.I. Du Point de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	28
<i>Coates v. Netro Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31112340 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2002).....	16-17
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	14
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods, Ltd.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	22
<i>Emps. Ins. Co. of Wausau v. First State Orthopaedics, P.A.</i> , -- A.3d --, 2024 WL 74148 (Del. Jan. 8, 2024, revised Jan. 17, 2024)	22
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int'l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	25
<i>Guzman v. Johnson</i> , 483 P.3d 531 (Nev. 2021)	28

<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 2023 WL 115541 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	25
<i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , -- A.3d --, 2024 WL 1449815 (Del. Apr. 4, 2024)	13, 14, 25
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	15, 16, 24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	21
<i>Reese v. Klair</i> , 1985 WL 21127 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1985)	22
<i>In re Riverstone National, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016)	17, 18, 19
<i>Rollins Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Hydronics Corp.</i> , 303 A.2d 660 (Del. 1973)	22
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2010 WL 1838968 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2010).....	16
<i>Sylebra Cap. Partners Master Fund, Ltd. v. Perelman</i> , 2020 WL 5989473 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2020)	27
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008).....	20
<i>Wilmington Tr., Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023)	13
